

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-393

CARNIVAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DARCE CARLISLE,

Respondent

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DARCE CARLISLE**

**ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT**

**LIPCON, MARGULIES,
& ALSINA, P.A.
Two S. Biscayne Blvd
Suite 2480
Miami, FLORIDA 33131
(305) 373-3016**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID H. POLLACK, LLC
540 Brickell Key Drive
Suite C-1
Miami, FLORIDA 33131
(305) 372-5900**

Counsel for Darce Carlisle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CARNIVAL WAS VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE OF ITS SHIPBOARD PHYSICIAN IN MISDIAGNOSING CARLISLE’S RUPTURED APPENDIX.	11
A. The District Court was free to reject Barbetta.	11
B. The Third District was correct to reject Barbetta because it is based on flawed and outmoded notions of the modern day cruise line industry.	22
C. There was a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Dr. Neri held himself out as Carnival’s agent at the time he treated Elizabeth.	30
II THIS ISSUE IS NOT OF SUFFICIENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE TO WARRANT THIS COURT’S EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION.	35
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ayer v. Bush,</u> 775 So.2d 368 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	11
<u>Barbetta v. S/S/ Bermuda Star,</u> 848 F.2d 1364 (5 th Cir. 1988)	1, 5-8, 11-13, 15-18, 21-23, 25, 26, 28-30
<u>Beltran v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988)	12, 15
<u>Blinn v. Florida Dep't of Transportation,</u> 781 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	11, 12
<u>Branch v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,</u> 11 F.Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1935)	22
<u>Bynum v. Magno,</u> 125 F.Supp.2d 1249 (D. Hawaii 2000)	31
<u>Cactus Pipe & Supply Co., Inc. v. M/V Montrmartre,</u> 756 F. 2d 1103, 111 (5 th Cir. 1985)	24
<u>Carlisle v. Carnival Corp.,</u> 864 So2d 1,4 (Fla. 3DCA 2003)(A4)	23, 25, 27-29
<u>Churchill v. United Fruit Co.,</u> 294 F. 400 (D. Mass. 1923)	22
<u>Costa Crociere v. Family Hotel Serv., Inc.,</u> 939 F. Supp 1538, 1557 (S. D. Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Delandro v. America's Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,</u> 674 So.2d 184 (3 rd DCA 1996)	34
<u>Delvalle v. Sanchez,</u> 170 F.Supp.2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>DeZon v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</u> 318 U.S. 660, 87 L.Ed. 1065, 63 S.Ct. 814 (1943)	28
<u>Fairley v. Royal Cruise Line, Ltd.</u> 1993 AMC 1633 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	13, 15, 16, 24, 26-28, 30, 31, 36
<u>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines.</u> 47 F.3d 1120, 1124 (11 th Cir. 1995)	21
<u>Gately v. Commonwealth of Mass.</u> 2 F.3d.1221, 1226 n.6 (1 st Cir. 1993)	18
<u>Guadagnoli v. Seaview Radiology.</u> 712 N.Y.S.2d 812 (N.Y.Dist.Ct.App. 2000)	32
<u>Harding v. Martini.</u> 726 N.E.2d 84 (Ill.Dist.Ct.App. 2000)	32
<u>Helvering v. Hallock.</u> 309 U.S. 106, 119, 84 L.Ed 604, 60 S.Ct. 444 (1940)	18
<u>Hill v. St. Clare’s Hosp.</u> 499 N.Y.S. 2d 904 (1986) 499 N.Y.S. 2d 904 (1986) (same; Restatement (Second) of Agency § 267	33
<u>Huntley v. Carnival Corporation.</u> 17 Fla.L.Wkly.Fed. D415 (S.Dist. Fla, March 12, 2004)	1, 6, 13-15, 17, 23, 26, 36
<u>In the Interest of D.J.S.</u> 563 So.2d 655 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	35
<u>Jackson v. Power.</u> 743 P.2d 1376 (Alaska 1987)	33
<u>Jennison v. Providence St. Vincent Medical Ctr.</u> 25 P.3d 358 (Or. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Kafri v. Greenwich Hosp. Ass’n</u> , 2000 WL 306620 (D. Conn. 2000)	31
<u>Kashishian v. Al-Bitar</u> , 535 N.W.2d 105 (Wis. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	32
<u>Laubheim v. Maatschappy</u> , 107 N.Y. 228, 13 N.E. 781 (1887)	22
<u>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</u> , 389 U.S. 375, 90 S.Ct. 1772, 26 L.Ed.2d 339 (1970)	19, 20
<u>Nietes v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</u> , 188 F.Supp. 219 (N.D. Cal. 1959)	1, 5-8, 12-16, 21-23, 25
<u>O’Brien v. Cunard Steamship Co.</u> , 154 Mass. 272, 28 N.E. 266, 267 (1891)	22
<u>Pamperin v. Trinity Mem. Hosp.</u> , 423 N.W.2d 848 (Wis. 1988)	32
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	18
<u>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.</u> , 442 So.2d 958 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	11
<u>Prudential Lines, Inc. v. McAllister Brothers, Inc.</u> , 801 F.2d 616, 620 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	20
<u>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</u> , 414 U.S. 573, 576 94 S.Ct. 806, 810 39 L.Ed. 2d 9, 16 (1974)	19
<u>Simmons v. Tuomey Regional Medical Ctr.</u> , 533 S.E.2d 312 (2000)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Oil Co. v. Kahn,</u> 522 U.S. 321 118 S Ct. 275, 285, 139 L. Ed 2d. 199, 213 (1997)	18
<u>The Great Northern,</u> 251 F.826 (9 th Cir. 1918)	22
<u>The Harrisburg,</u> 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	19
<u>The Korea Maru,</u> 254 F.397, 399 (9 th Cir. 1918)	22
<u>The Napolitan Prince,</u> 134 F.159 (E.D.N.Y. 1904)	22
<u>United States v. E. I. du Pont De Nemours & Co.,</u> 353 US 586, 611, 77 S. Ct. 872, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1057, 1077 (1957)	17
<u>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co., Inc.,</u> 421 U.S. 397, 95 S.Ct. 1708, 44 L.Ed. 2d 251 (1975)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other resources	Page(s)
Beth-Ann Erlic Herschaft, Cruise Ship Medical Malpractice Cases: Must Admiralty Courts Steer by the Star of Stare Decisis?, 17 NOVA L.R. 575 (1992)	16
Bob Dickinson and Andy Vladimir, Selling the Sea: An Inside Look at the Cruise Industry, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., at 210	22, 23, 28, 29, 35
Cruise Ship Blues: The Underside of the Cruise Industry, New Society Publishers, (2002) at 2	23, 25, 36
Martin Norris, The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries § 3:10 (4 th ed. 1990)	6, 16, 24
Michael J. Compagno, Malpractice on the Love Boat: Barbetta v S/S Bermuda Star, 14 Tul. Mar. L.J. 381 (1990)(same)	17, 28
